
 

 

 
Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 
To:   Members of the Local Enterprise Partnership and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership  
to be held at Translational Energy Research Centre, Sheffield Business Park, Europa 
Avenue, S9 1ZA, on: Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 11.30 am for the purpose of transacting 
the business set out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Richard Stubbs (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Louisa Harrison-Walker Sheffield Chambers 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Tom Hunt Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE City of Doncaster Council 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Kevin Kerrigan Sheffield Hallam University - LEP Member 
Professor Koen Lamberts Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read 
Gemma Smith 

Rotherham MBC 
Private Sector LEP Board Member 

 



 

 

 
Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

 
 

Thursday, 13 July 2023 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

Introduction 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 In relation to any agenda item 

 In relation to any activity since the last formal 
meeting 

 In relation to any forthcoming activity 

Chair  

3.   Notes and Action Log of Last Meeting  Chair 5 - 12 

4.   The South Yorkshire Economy  Paul 
Johnson 

Verbal 
Presentation 

5.   LEP Annual Report and Governance Changes  Andy Gates 13 - 24 

Strategic Insights 

6.   Supporting Investment in South Yorkshire -  
Northern Gritstone  

Duncan 
Johnson, 
Northern 
Gritstone  

Verbal 
Presentation 

7.   Development of a Northern Pan Regional 
Partnership  

Andy Gates 25 - 28 

8.   South Yorkshire's Investment Zone  Joseph 
Quinn 

Verbal 
Presentation 

Updates 

9.   MCA & LEP Policy and Programmes Update  Philip 
Cooper 

29 - 32 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 18 MAY 2023 AT 11.00 AM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Richard Stubbs (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Louisa Harrison-Walker Sheffield Chambers 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Caroline Makinson (Reserve) Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Wigginton (Reserve) Sheffield Hallam University 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  
Martin Swales Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Service 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Tom Bousfield Corporate Director Growth, 
Business & Skills 

 

Felix Kumi-Ampofo Director of Corporate Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
Dan Swaine Director for Place City of Doncaster Council 
Molly Axelby Corporate Policy and Strategy 

Officer 
SYMCA Executive Team 

  
Sarah Pugh (Minute Taker)  
 
GUESTS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Professor Martin Howarth Sheffield Hallam University 
Brian Sloan Transport for the North 
Emma Woods Transport for the North 
Chris Young High Value Manufacturing Catapult 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE City of Doncaster Council 
Professor Kevin Kerrigan Sheffield Hallam University - LEP 

Member 
Professor Koen Lamberts Private Sector LEP Board Member 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
 
82 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
  
The Chair noted that this was the Director of Corporate Policy’s final LEP Board 
meeting before leaving the MCA, and the Board thanked him for all his 
contributions. 
  
An update was provided by the Mayor on the ongoing UKREiiF (UK Real 
Estate Investment & Infrastructure) Conference. He celebrated the success of 
the event and the quality of South Yorkshire’s stand space and variety of 
engaging panels and events, including an oversubscribed “Sheffield Showcase” 
event. 
 

83 Declarations of Interest 
 

 None. 
 

84 Notes of Last Meeting and Action Log 
 

 RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting held on 9th March be agreed as a 

true record. 
  
Regarding the notes of the last meeting, Cllr Caroline Mackinson requested 
that further updates and outcomes on green skills and net zero work be shared 
with Barnsley MBC - ACTION: Assistant Director Sills & Employability.  
  
RESOLVED: to note updates to the action log.  
  
 

85 The South Yorkshire Economy: Northern Powerhouse Independent 
Economic Review 
 

 A presentation on the Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic Review 
was given, noting a refreshed programme of work being undertaken including a 
Strategic Transport Plan.  
  
The review noted the outputs from the design of 6 economic scenarios, from 
‘baseline’ through to ‘transformational’, showing the high levels of investment 
and economic interventions which would be required to “level up” the north. 
Through this work, a disparity of £1500 per person had been noted between 
the north and the rest of England.  
  
It was highlighted that outcomes of this modelling aligned strongly with the 
Strategic Economic Plan (SEP), and the ‘transformational’ scenario would 
result in an extra £118bn in the northern economy, and 1 million extra jobs, by 

Page 6



 

2050, as well as increases in wages, population and consumption.  
  
Different methods of delivering these 
[...]
 emerging future market opportunities, from encouraging SMEs to 
growth through innovation, to developing the technical competence of targeted 
sectors, had been mapped in the report, alongside their potential impacts.  
  
It was noted that taking no action would likely lead to shrinkage in the sector, 
but that large interventions had the opportunity to create £5bn worth of growth. 
  

Page 8



 

Difficulties for businesses to grow in this sector were noted as:  

• Lack of hybrid (combined traditional and advanced manufacturing) skills, 

• Lack of strategy and support,  

• Lack of access to finance and innovation,  

• Difficulty accessing clean energy.  
  
Recommendations resulting from the report were to: 

• Provide coherent innovation leadership for local businesses, towards 
central government and investors.  

• Provide clarity of the strength of the region’s innovation offering. 

• Maintain momentum within the innovation community through engaging 
the community, providing tangible “quick wins” and co-creating credible 
strategies.  

  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
  
 

89 Investment Zone Development 
 

 A verbal update was given on development of a South Yorkshire Investment 
Zone, noting that South Yorkshire had been invited by Government to co-
design an Investment Zone.  
  
In implementing the Investment Zone £80m of funding could be accessed in the 
region, through a combination of grants and tax incentives. 
  
A first draft of a vision document for the Zone had been submitted to 
Government, and now Officers were working with partners to shape the 
geography and interventions of the Zone.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
  
 

90 MCA & LEP Policy and Programmes Update 
 

 An update was provided on ongoing MCA and LEP Policy and Programmes. 
  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

91 MCA Governance Update 
 

 A verbal update was given on MCA Governance, noting that following the 
Government’s review of LEPs and the ambitions of the Mayor, a review of the 
MCA and its governance had been undertaken, including the LEP Board.  
  
Following engagement with LEP members, conclusions and recommendations 
were due to be presented at the June MCA Board for approval.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

92 Forward Plan 
 

Page 9



 

 A Forward Plan for future meetings of the Board was presented.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the Forward Plan. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



 

 

 
Local Enterprise Partnership  
 

Action Log from 18 May 2023  
 
 

Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

12/01/23 65 The South Yorkshire Economy – 
Presentation 

 
Minute:  
 
ACTION – Policy Team to conduct a 

review of evidence on successful 
early years intervention methods, in 
collaboration with Barnsley MBC. 

Felix Kumi-
Ampofo 

Initial engagement has taken place but 
more work is needed. This will now be 
considered as part of a wider 
exploration of the Early Years policy 
priority area. Broader engagement and 
research is needed to confirm how the 
MCA and partners can address the key 
issues. 

Ongoing  

09/03/23 75 The South Yorkshire Economy – 
Presentation 
 
Minute:  
 
It was asked how many businesses in 
the region had made use of the super-
deduction capital allowance. ACTION: 
Senior Economic Policy Manager - A 
response was given that this information 
wasn’t currently known, but would be 
looked in to 

Laurie 
Heykoop 

 Closed. 

P
age 11



 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

09/03/23 77 Skills Strategy Development 
 
Minute:  
 
ACTION: Assistant Director 

Employment & Skills - to present a 
draft of the strategy to the LEP Board 
before it is agreed by the MCA. 

Adam 
Greenwood 

Update on progression of strategy given 
to 18/05 meeting.  
 
Strategy will not be drafted before the 
final meeting of the LEP Board.  

Closed.  

18/05/23 84 Regarding the notes of the last meeting, 
Cllr Caroline Mackinson requested 
that further updates and outcomes of 
work on green skills be shared with 
Barnsley MBC - ACTION: Associate 
Director Skills & Employability.  

 

Adam 
Greenwood 

 Closed. 

18/05/23 85 ACTION: Consultation on the Strategic 
Transport Plan to be considered at a 
future LEP Board. 

 

Andy Gates Strategic Transport Plan consultation 
does not end until August 2023, 
following the final meeting of the LEP 
Board. 

Closed. 

18/05/23 86 Questions were raised around 
engagement with Government on 
issues such as the affordability of 
electric bikes and Net Zero. ACTION: 
Corporate Policy and Strategy 
Officer – agreed to feed these 
requests into future stakeholder 
engagement.  
 

Molly Axelby  Closed. 

 

P
age 12



 

 

Thursday, 13 July 2023 
 

Local Enterprise Partnership – Annual Report 22/23 and transition to new 
business engagement arrangements 

 

Is the paper exempt from the press and 
public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Strategic Priority 

 

Cross Cutting 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Clare Monaghan, Executive Director, Policy and Strategic Development. 
 

Report Author(s): 
Andrew Gates, Assistant Director External Affairs 
Andrew.Gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 

Recommendations:   

The LEP Board are asked to: 

1. Note the Annual Report of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board presented at 
Appendix A.    

2. Note the new governance arrangements established by the MCA at its June 2023 
Board meeting – in particular the establishment of a new Business Advisory Board.  

 
1. Introduction 
 

This paper introduces the Annual Report of the Local Enterprise Partnership for 2022/23. 

The report sets out the key achievements of the LEP in the last 12 months across the full 
range of LEP related activity; from strategy, insight, and regional advocacy, to programmes 
the LEP has supported (through the MCA decision-making processes).  

The Board will also be taken through a short informal ‘look back on 13 years of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership’ presentation during the meeting. 

The report also updates the Board on the new MCA governance arrangements and how the 
private sector voice remains a key part of the region’s economic policy development process.  

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Andrew.Gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


 

2. The issue and connection to delivering on our economic objectives:  
 

Annual Report 

The Annual Report demonstrates the importance of the LEP in providing a mechanism for the 
private sector to engage directly with political leaders from across the region, to help shape 
economic policy and investment programmes, to advocate for the region collectively, and to 
build strong partnerships with a single voice for South Yorkshire. 

MCA governance changes and maintaining a strong private sector voice 

A key facet of the governance arrangements in South Yorkshire has been the strong inter-
relationship between the LEP and MCA and overlap of membership. Building on the best of the 
public and private sectors, it has brought accountability, transparency, and business insight 
together.  

 

3. What are we doing in South Yorkshire already – and what could we do? 
 

Case for Change – governance review 

Following the national review into the future of LEPs, the Government set out its intention to 
wind down Local Enterprise Partnerships and embed any remaining roles and remits into the 
local government system, specifically, where they exist, in Combined Authorities.  

In South Yorkshire, the MCA has already integrated the roles and functions of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership into its governance model. At its heart, the model has ensured a strong 
effective private sector voice in the development of policy, influencing the strategic direction of 
the MCA and advocating and engaging with the wider business community.  

Reflecting the new national environment and the imperative to review the existing governance 
structures in South Yorkshire, the MCA has now agreed a new governance model which shifts 
away from a thematic board approach to a new ‘cabinet’ style portfolio model approach.  

The MCA also agreed that the way in which the MCA policy making process engaged with the 
private sector would change, with a shift to establishing two new private sector focused boards; 
a new Mayor’s Economic Advisory Council and a Business Advisory Board. They will play a 
critical role in ensuring a strong, independent and diverse business voice is embedded in the 
work of the MCA. 

 

Role and remit of the new Business Advisory Board 

The new Business Advisory Board (BAB) will provide regional business input into the work of 
SYMCA.  

The proposed role and remit include: 

• Shaping South Yorkshire’s thinking on issues of importance to businesses and the 
region’s economic future, and to ensure these are heard and considered by the MCA 
and inform its decisions, 

• Helping develop thinking on MCA priorities where the business voice can add most 
value, 

• Sharing intelligence to inform how the region supports new and existing business to 
grow and thrive, 

• Serving as a forum to surface issues that the Mayor and Local Authority Leaders may 
need to address, 

Page 14



• Enabling advocacy, networking, and engagement regionally. 

The Board will meet formally six times a year to engage in problem-solving and deep dive into 
the urgent and important issues facing our region. 

It will provide insight to help shape and design innovative policies and programmes, and 
positively challenge SYMCA and partners to ensure local support really works for businesses 
and communities.  

 

Membership and term length 

Membership of the BAB is expected to be broadly balanced between business representative 
groups, representation from the Regional Skills Advisory Board, and an open recruitment 
process that will actively and purposefully seek new business voices. 

SYMCA will endeavour to ensure that the new Board reflects the communities across the 
region, including a commitment to achieve gender balance.  

Diversity on the Board in relation to business sectors, geography, demographics, and ethnicity 
will be prioritised to ensure it represents a broad range of interests from across South 
Yorkshire. 

The new BAB will have 12 members, with proposed two-year term appointments, with the 
ability to extend for two-years. 

Business Representation Organisations (BROs) will be asked to either nominate a lead officer 
from the executive function of their organisation or a member business who meets the criteria. 
The BROs include the Federation of Small Businesses, a single Chambers of Commerce rep 
for the region (with this being refreshed on a regular cycle), Make UK and a South Yorkshire 
Manufacturers / SY International Trade Forum representative. 

The Regional Skills Advisory Board which is currently co-chaired by LEP Board member 
Angela Foulkes will also be represented directly.  

LEP Board members have been engaged throughout the development of the new model. 

 

Business Advisory Board recruitment 

Recruitment to the new Business Advisory Board is now live. 

4. Discussion points  
 

The LEP Board is asked to: 

1. Approve the Annual Report as attached at Appendix A.  
2. Note the new business engagement mechanisms in South Yorkshire. 
3. Support the communications and engagement work of the MCA and partners to ensure 

we attract a wide range of new businesses to support the MCA develop policy and 
engage and advocate for the region.  

 
5.  Next Steps 

 

n/a 

  
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



LEP Annual Report 2022/23                                                                                                                 Page 1 of 7
[...]
ard. 

 

THE FUTURE OF THE LEP 

 

A key facet of the governance arrangements in South Yorkshire has been the strong inter-relationship between 
the LEP and MCA and overlap of membership. Building on the best of the public and private sectors, it has 
brought accountability, transparency and business insight together.  

Following the national review into the future of LEPs, the Government set out its intention to wind down Local 
Enterprise Partnerships and embed any remaining roles and remits into the local government system, 
specifically, where they exist, in Combined Authorities.  

In South Yorkshire, the MCA has already integrated the roles and functions of the Local Enterprise Partnership 
into its governance model. At its heart, the model has ensured a strong effective private sector voice in the 
development of policy, influencing the strategic direction of the MCA and advocating and engaging with the 
wider business community.  

The changing national picture, the changes to wider MCA governance and the ambition of the Mayor to 
strengthen engagement with the business community, to develop a new Prospectus for Growth and to deliver 
on an ambitious programme, present an opportunity for the MCA to go further in building stronger and more 
diverse relationships with the private sector. 

To do this the Local Enterprise Partnership will be replaced with two new private sector focused governance 
boards; a new Mayor’s Economic Advisory Council and a Business Advisory Board. They will play a critical role 
in ensuring a strong, independent and diverse business voice is embedded in the work of the MCA.  

THEMATIC BOARDS 

 

Page 19



LEP Annual Report 2022/23                                                                                                                 Page 4 of 7 
 

To support decision-making and delivery, the MCA and LEP has been supported by four Thematic Boards, which 
were based on the broad strategic priorities of the SEP. The four 
[...]
nd the four Leaders of the Local Authorities. 

In January 2023 Richard Stubbs was appointed Interim LEP Chair; after Lucy Nickson stepped down at the end 
of her term. Both have played an integral role in leading the LEP, particularly through uncertainty while awaiting 
the findings of the Government’s Review of LEPs.  

Interim Vice Chair of the LEP Board is Neil MacDonald OBE, who was appointed in February 2022 after being a 
LEP Board Member for over four years. 
 

• Richard Stubbs (Interim Vice Chair), Chief Executive, Yorkshire and Humber Academic Health Science 
Network 

• Neil MacDonald OBE (Interim Vice Chair), Chair, St Luke’s Hospice and Pro Chancellor, Sheffield 
Hallam University 

• Oliver Coppard, Mayor of South Yorkshire  
• Louisa Harrison-Walker (Co-opted), CEO of Sheffield Chamber of Commerce 
• Angela Foulkes, Chief Executive and Principal at The Sheffield College    
• Peter Kennan, Chair of Sheffield Chamber of Commerce and Industry Transport Forum 
• Councillor Tom Hunt, Leader Sheffield City Council 
• Mayor Ros Jones CBE, Leader Doncaster Council 
• Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader Barnsley Council 
• Councillor Chris Read, Leader Rotherham Council 
• Professor Koen Lamberts, Vice Chancellor at The University of Sheffield  
• Professor Kevin Kerrigan (Co-opted), Pro-Vice Chancellor for Business and Enterprise at Sheffield 

Hallam University 
• Bill Adams (Co-opted), Regional Secretary, TUC Yorkshire and the Humber 

 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Thursday, 13 July 2023 
 

Development of a Northern Pan-Regional Partnership 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press and 
public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Strategic Priority 

 

Cross Cutting 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Clare Monaghan, Executive Director, Policy and Strategic Development. 
 

Report Author(s): 
Andrew Gates, Assistant Director External Affairs 
Andrew.Gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 

Recommendations:   

The LEP Board are asked to: 

1. Note the Government’s intention to establish a formal Northern Pan Regional 
Partnership (PRP) and the MCA’s support for this process 

2. Note a set of South Yorkshire governing principles on which engagement on the 
development of a PRP will be based. 

3. Consider key questions relating to the establishment of a Northern PRP, in particular 
any priority areas for focus at the Northern level – and the existence of other Northern 
groups that members may be engaged with.   

4. Note the work being led by the NP11 to determine future PRP arrangements and the 
intention of the MCA Executive Team to engage in its development.    

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory 
Panel 
MCA Board 05 June 2023 

 
1. Introduction 
 

Establishing a formal Pan Regional Partnership 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Andrew.Gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


 

At the June MCA Board meeting the Mayor and Leaders agreed to engage actively on the 
establishment of a formal Northern Pan Regional Partnership (PRP) body.  

Current arrangements 

The North comes together through a range of mechanisms, including the sub-national 
transport body Transport for the North, the Convention of the North, the NP11 (a grouping of 
the eleven LEP areas across the North) and through a range of other bodies such as the N8 
(a grouping of the eight research intensive Universities) and other forums. 

These are principally informal arrangements – often brought together informally through the 
NP11 and the Convention of the North. These arrangements are broadly considered by 
stakeholders to have worked well.  

The only formal statutory body that exists to develop a pan-Northern position and programme 
of investment is on major Northern transport issues through Transport for the North (TfN). 

Alongside the PRP considerations the Northern Mayors and Council Leaders of the 
Conven
[...]
 Betty Foundation, as the region’s new Active Travel Programme Director. Working 
alongside Mayor Oliver Coppard and Active Travel Commissioner, Ed Clancy OBE, Nicola 
will drive ambitions to make walking, wheeling and cycling the first choice for everyday 
trips in South Yorkshire and lead on the development of the region’s cycling and walking 
network. 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Notes and Action Log of Last Meeting
	03.i. LEP Action Log from 18 May  2023

	5 LEP Annual Report and Governance Changes
	05.i. South Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership Annual Report 202223

	7 Development of a Northern Pan Regional Partnership
	9 MCA & LEP Policy and Programmes Update
	09.i. Policy and Programmes Update




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2023 AT 11.30 AM 
 
TRANSLATIONAL ENERGY RESEARCH CENTRE, 
SHEFFIELD BUSINESS PARK, EUROPA AVENUE, S9 1ZA 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Richard Stubbs (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE City of Doncaster Council 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Yasmin Knight University of Sheffield  
Professor Kevin Kerrigan Sheffield Hallam University  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  
Martin Swales Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Service 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Tom Bousfield Corporate Director Growth, 
Business & Skills 

 

Andy Gates Assistant Director - External 
Affairs 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Philip Cooper External Affairs Officer  
Joseph Quinn Innovation Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Paul Johnson Head of Economic Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
  
 
GUESTS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Duncan Johnson Northern Gritstone 
 
Sarah Pugh (Minute Taker)   
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Louisa Harrison-Walker Sheffield Chambers 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Tom Hunt Sheffield City Council 
Professor Koen Lamberts Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 



 

 
 
93 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting, noting that this was the final 

meeting of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board. 
  
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

94 Declarations of Interest 
 

 None. 
 

95 Notes and Action Log of Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting held on 18th May be agreed as a 

true record. 
  
RESOLVED: to note updates to the action log. 
 

96 South Yorkshire's Investment Zone 
 

 An update on the development of South Yorkshire’s Investment Zone was 
presented.  
  
It was noted that the Chancellor had launched the UK’s first Investment Zone in 
South Yorkshire, and the Boeing Hi-Comms investment had been announced 
alongside it, with the potential to contribute £2bn of GVA to the economy per 
year. 
  
The development of the South Yorkshire Investment Zone was praised as a 
good example of collaborative working across national, regional and local 
government, and in partnership with stakeholders across the region.  
  
The Mayor also welcomed the impact that these announcements would have in 
the region.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Board note the update. 
  
 

97 The South Yorkshire Economy 
 

 A presentation on the South Yorkshire Economy was given which highlighted 
the following: 

 There had been wage growth, driven mostly by the private sector, but 
wages were still not keeping up with inflation,  

 The number of job vacancies was falling, but remained high in the 
hospitality and public sectors, 

 Unemployment levels had remained stable, 

 Economic inactivity had fallen, but remained higher in South Yorkshire 
than the national average,  

 Long term sickness remained the main reason for economic inactivity, 



 

including among younger people,  

 Although outright homeownership was now higher than before the 
pandemic, up to a million households were now expecting to see a £500 
increase to monthly mortgage payments. 

  
Economic changes over the lifetime of the LEP were noted, and in particular 
that the unemployment rate had fallen significantly over the past 10 years, with 
a trend towards increasing job density.  
  
A question was raised on the specific causes of economic inactivity due to ill 
health in young people. ACTION: Head of Economic Policy to obtain more 
detailed data on this issue. 
  
A question was also raised on the impact on renters. It was noted that those 
receiving housing benefit can afford less than 5% of properties for sale in the 
UK.  ACTION: Head of Economic Policy to circulate additional slides on the 
rental market and housing benefit.  
  
A discussion was held regarding the impact of mortgage payments on jobs, 
GVA and disposable income. It was noted that there was anecdotal evidence of 
a decrease in leisure spending across the hospitality sector. 
  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
  
 

98 LEP Annual Report and Governance Changes 
 

 The Annual Report of the Local Enterprise Partnership for 2022/23 was 
presented. It noted that a key facet of the governance arrangements in South 
Yorkshire has been the strong inter-relationship between the LEP and MCA 
and overlap of membership. Some of the following highlights of this partnership 
were noted:  

 Use of the Regional Growth Fund to establish bases for McLaren and 
Boeing in the region, 

 Funding of a gene therapy centre at the AMRC,  

 Funding the National Centre for Child Health Technology, 

 Delivery of the South Yorkshire Skills Bank.  

  

The report also provided an update on new MCA governance arrangements, 
with the winding down of the LEP and establishment of a Business Advisory 
Board and Mayor’s Economic Advisory Council from September.  
  

It was noted that the MCA was aiming to ensure that the new Business 
Advisory Board reflects the diverse communities and businesses across the 
region.  

A discussion was held about there being no allocated representation from the 
Universities on the Business Advisory Board, and the possible lost 
opportunities for innovation and knowledge exchange.  
  



 

It was however noted that projects such as the Investment Zone showed how 
the MCA can work alongside the Universities in a more flexible way, and that 
the governance of the Board could be reviewed if it was not functioning as 
intended.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Board:  
1. Approve the Annual Report as attached at Appendix A.  

2. Note the new business engagement mechanisms in South Yorkshire.  

3. Support the communications and engagement work of the MCA and partners 
to ensure we attract a wide range of new businesses to support the MCA 
develop policy and engage and advocate for the region. 
  
 

99 Development of a Northern Pan Regional Partnership 
 

 A report on the Development of a Northern Pan-Regional-Partnership (PRP) 
was presented, noting the Government’s intention to establish a partnership, 
which would include formal national government status, national capacity 
funding and an agreement on how the PRP would work with Ministers and 
Government departments.  
  
The Board was asked to agree a set of principles on which the development of 
a PRP should be established, including that South Yorkshire political, business 
and academia input be clearly represented and reflected in any new 
governance model.  
  
Members discussed issues such as how the partnership would operate and link 
in with other structures, as well as capacity issues for members in delivering 
this work.  
  
It was noted that although there was currently not a timeline for the 
establishment of a Northern PRP, the MCA was expecting to be involved in its 
design.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Board: 
1. Note the Government’s intention to establish a formal Northern Pan Regional 
Partnership (PRP) and the MCA’s support for this process  

2. Note a set of South Yorkshire governing principles on which engagement on 
the development of a PRP will be based.  

3. Consider key questions relating to the establishment of a Northern PRP, in 
particular any priority areas for focus at the Northern level – and the existence 
of other Northern groups that members may be engaged with.  

4. Note the work being led by the NP11 to determine future PRP arrangements 
and the intention of the MCA Executive Team to engage in its development. 
  
 

100 MCA & LEP Policy and Programmes Update 
 

 An update was provided on ongoing MCA and LEP Policy and Programmes. 
  



 

Regarding the new Apprenticeship Hub, a question was asked how this related 
to the Apprenticeship Levy Sharing Fund. A response was given that the same 
team would be leading on both projects, which form a package of work to 
streamline the delivery of apprenticeships, although apprenticeship funding is 
not devolved from central government.  
 
Regarding the creation of a new civil service policy hub in Sheffield, members 
noted the low number of senior civil servants currently based in the region.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
  
 

101 Supporting Investment in South Yorkshire - Northern Gritstone 
 

 A presentation on Supporting Investment in South Yorkshire was given by 
Duncan Johnson of Northern Gritstone. Northern Gritstone is a partnership 
between Leeds, Manchester, and Sheffield Universities which promotes the 
funding and commercialisation of science research and innovation.  
  
The organisation had been established as these Universities have 
approximately 30% of the combined research spend of all the ‘Golden Triangle 
Universities’, but only 3% of their combined spin-out investment. 
  
So far £310m of investment in Northern Gritstone had been raised, with an 
aspiration of reaching £400m. 
   
Northern Gritstone’s first investment had been in Iceotope at the AMRC and 2 
spin outs at the University as Sheffield.  
  
They were now looking to launch Northern Gritstone Innovation Services, an 
incubation and venture building capability to support businesses to grow. This 
service would include provision of commodity services such as IT and 
accounts, talent building, and marketing and selling products.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the update 
  
 

102 Any other business 
 

 Members asked when their position as LEP Board members cease in relation 
to external organisations such as Transport for the North. A response was 
given that it would be from September, when the LEP would cease to exist 
ACTION: Assistant Director of External Affairs to confirm this. 
  
The Chair thanked members for their contributions to the LEP over many years 
and noted that he looked forward to seeing their continued achievements in 
other roles.    
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  



 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


